after cash flow hedge 1.052.468.466 49.183.092 5.326.818  689.001.409 30.758.357 5.757.367

Smart Güneş Enerjisi Teknolojileri Ar-Ge Üretim San. Ve Tic. A.Ş and Its Subsidiaries

Notes To the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements as of 31 March 2023

(Amounts expressed in TL unless otherwise indicated.)

34

22. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(Continued)

 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Sensibility analysis

The Group's currency risk consists of the value changes of TL against Euro and USD. The basis of the sensitivity

analysis to measure the currency risk is to make the total currency statement made throughout the organization.

Total foreign currency position includes all foreign currency based short-term and long-term purchase agreements

and all assets and liabilities.

The exchange rate sensitivity analysis for the periods are as follows:

 31 March 2023 31 December 2022

 Profit (Loss) Profit (Loss)

 Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

 In case of 10% appreciation of USD against TL

1- USD net asset/liability 63.884.393 (63.884.393) 47.691.027 (47.691.027)

2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -

3- USD net effect (1+2) 63.884.393 (63.884.393) 47.691.027 (47.691.027)

 In case of 10% appreciation of EUR against TL

4- EUR net asset/liability (5.395.975) 5.395.975 1.863.027 (1.863.027)

5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (5.395.975) 5.395.975 1.863.027 (1.863.027)

Total net effect (3+6) 58.488.418 (58.488.418) 49.554.054 (49.554.054)

Cash flow hedge accounting for high probability forecast transaction currency risk

The Group provides hedging on the balance sheet by borrowing in the same currency against the foreign currency

risks arising from the foreign currency sales amounts that are highly probable to be realized in the future within

the scope of the agreements it has made and the corporate budget.

In this context, repayments of foreign currency borrowings that are subject to hedge accounting and determined

as hedging instrument are made with foreign currency sales cash flows that will be realized on close dates and